JBL Incorporated, 8500 Balboa Boulevard, P.O. Box 2200, Northridge, California 91329 U.S.A.

Technical Manual

JBL VRX932LA-1WH

SPECIFICATIONS

ACOUSTIC & ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS: SYSTEM COMPONENTS: (CONT'D)
* Nominal Impedance: 8 Ohms » High Frequency (3) 2408J, 38 mm (1.5) Voice Coil,
- Power Capacity: Continuous / Program / Peak Transducer: Neodymium Compression Driver
Passive: 800W / 1600W / 3200W * DC Resistance: 8.9 ohms + 0.2%
Bi-amp LF: 800W / 1600W / 3200W AURAL SWEEP TEST SPECIFICATIONS:

Bi-amp HF: 75W / 150W / 300W A. System Aural Sweep Test: 10.0V Input, 20 Hz to 20 kHz

* Crossover Freq: 1.2 kHz B. L.F. Aural Sweep Test:  10.0V Input, 20 Hz to 1 kHz
* Frequency Range: 57 Hz — 20 kHz (10 dB) C.H.F. Aural Sweep Test: 1.0V 200 Hz to 1.5 kHz
¢ Maximum SPL: 129 dB SPL peak (passive)
LF: 129 dB; HF: 139 dB PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
 System Sensitivity: 95 dB SPL (1 watt @ 1 meter) passive mode * Enclosure Dimensions: 349 x 597 x381 mmD
LF: 95 dB; HF: 114 dB (1w @ 1m) (13.75in.x 23.5in. x 15.0 in. D)

» Net Weight: 48 Ib (21.8 kg.)
WARRANTY INFORMATION:

SYSTEM COMPONENTS:

« Cabinet: Enclosure (Not For Sale) Refer to W. tv Stat " ked with h product
. Grille: 352282-002 efer to Warranty Statement packed with each product.
* Low Frequency 2262HPL, 305 mm (12 in) Differential Drive
Transducer: Woofer with Neodymium-magnet and Dual Voice
Coils
* DC Resistance: 5.1 ohms + 10%

PACKAGE WIRING DIAGRAM

Warranty 59660

) Driver (3)
Driver High Freq
Low Freq 2408J
2262HPL (361549-003X)
(338312-004X) Diaph Repl
Cone Repl D16R2408
C8R2262
=1 VYEL
Bi-Amp GRN/BLK YEL/
+1 LF: 8 ohms BLK Egéve\:’%rll;ly
+2 HF: 8 oh
i onms 364375-001
Manual +1 IN: 8 ohms :/F Wire
353551-007 +2 N/C Ag‘;gfnssly
Pad (2) 354410-002
352379-001
Pkg,Microfoam (8)
49790P SCHEMATIC 364375-001
(Please see page 3)
Filler Grille
355108-001 WIRE HARNNESS 354410-002
Faston, Female (3)
0.250 x 0.32
Tinned Brass
Negative |
Carton L
352380-001 |
ielloow
5 @:D:a To4
‘fellow,Black Ti
- |
Yellw o fEﬂ o
+ : Tos o : [EIE]E]
_ Yeellow, Black S —
4 Yellow Tog 2
@ 0 vellow/Black T3 Receptacle, 4.20SP
5 S == | m— 3x3, Molex PN 39-01-2065
or Equiv.
Faston, Female (3) Socket (6)
0.187 x 0.02 Molex P/N 39-00-0078
Tinned Brass or Equiv
Positive a

11-08

JBL VRX932LA-1WH reve



HMT-V1cE6XdA 14dC

JBL VRX932LA-1WH

COMPONENT EXPLODED VIEW

Horn
364432-003

Grille Assembly
352282-002

Screw (6)
882-51160-12

6 x 3/4
OV,PH,PTCL WHT
LCS

Network Assembly
364375-001

) Screw (14) Bolt (2
Mounting Support (4) 882-41110-12 884—(()0)010—64
381-00023-001 6 x 3/4 1/4-20 x 4
(internal/cabinet) Enclosure Assembly PAN,PH,PB,BLK HEX. BLK.ZINC

VRX932LA-1WH ZINC, LCS Lcs ' ’
Screw (8) (Not Available for Sale)
882-41110-12 Network Overlay
Threadlock
6 x 3/4 T-Nut (8) 365511-001 N
PAN,PH,PB,BLK ZINC 61861 g%?frﬁ g?iik
10-32 x :
Standoff, Left Grille 7/16 (Locite 248)
352479-001 Step Washer (2)
;:‘:“ Barrel 844-01110-07
Driver 1/4 SAE,REG,
) = BLK,ZINC,LCS

High Freq. %

©)

2408 >

(361549-003X) R

Diaph Repl o
D16R2408

Wire Harness
354410-002

Dome
71646-04

B Standoff, Grille
364309-001

~ Driver, Low Freq
2262HPL
(338312-004X)
Cone Repl
C8R2262

Screw (8)
804-01110-16
10-32x 1
FIL,PH,BLK
ZINC,LCS

Gasket
339391-001

Gasket, Horn (2)
352378-002

Washer (2)
844-03110-06
Split Lock 3/8
BLK

Ball Locking Pin
2
361858-002

U-Channel (2)
361417-002

Screw (4)
818-11710-25
M10 x 25MM
FLT,PH,WHT,
ZINC,LCS

Threadlock
352951-001
1 Gram Stick
(Loctite 248)

Drop Lever (2)
364591-002 WH

Nut (2)
364173-001
Nylon #8

Screw (2)
354379-003
3/16 DIAX 1 LG
(shlidr)




SCHEMATIC 364375-001

HMT-V1¢E6XHA 19l

JBL VRX932LA-1WH

SCHEMATIC
P SAT e
p@wPUTY i [ gy 400hm ¢ 2.1uF _;
r 5 110" WHITE :B 25W | | 250V |
I T R L80ONm ézi 3.0uF |
| =3 | ¢ :10- BLUE ¢ ,vv\gsw ¢4 250V |
| D @ & T 05 Ohm_cl::; 4.3uF |
| w3 5 110" ORANGE |p %ZSW 73 250V |
| |Lel ! ! o |
3" RED I L L2
| I L | LYY Y, I
| I | © 200mH © 0.60mH I
r-____ 1 | 0.18 Ohm 0.20 Ohm 4.8mH
PCB INPUT 2 | 0.47 Ohm{
rr " T T == —| | A 1 |
| | | C6A _— _—_—C6B C7 |
CONN1 | 12uF 12uF R1 20uF
| Al- | 250V 250V, pep e S 250V |
1 Wi 110' RED Wi 100.0 Ohm |
2 — 25W |
> w24 10" BLACK [wo *
-2 e Q I
w31 10" GREEN 4,!(3
NLAMP | ) |
m: | | ° 0.15mH ° CS © O.!SOmH
’ | | | Lt
@) (6
12 % ¢ | | . [
-2 N/C l I c9 850nF ca c4 gSlOL{/F
! 250V 4
| 14uF
L TdT2irsd dnelrogrse  owel o dwe | : 250V :
1 1.8 Oh 0.35mH
HDR 2 3 4 5 6 % | RS 55, " <R4 o110nm <R3
< | 2.5 Ohm 20.0 Ohm
é | 25W 25W |
5| 8 i ' |
__________________ -l
& &
| b
—| -~ Individual Parts for the above crossover are not available.
|—l A complete replacement assembly should be ordered.

STRIP/TIN 10mm




d4V-XdA 1dl

JBL VRX-AF

ARRAY FRAME ASSEMBLY

Manual /

353551-007

¢ 4" 1/4-20 bolts to horn — 5” — caution! You can break the horn at 60"/Ibs,
which is prety easy with a ratchet (pull on the end of a 1’ handle with 5
pounds). 35"/lbs = 2.9 ft/lbs.

« Screws to handle cup from outside of rigging frame — 16"/Ibs. Current
production is getting machine screw and keps nut on deviation (which
could take much more torque), but when we switch to sheetmetal screw
(which can be serviced without removing horn/grille), it wil be sensitive
(likely failure torque <30"/Ibs)

« Woofer screws, typical 22"/Ibs.

« M10 rigging screws — 40"/lbs minimum; don't forget the threadlock! Ditto
the 1/4-20's on the pole mount (except no threadlock)

*VRX Service Kit:
Drop Level White VRX932LA
361319-002

Nut, Keps (2)
832-30010-00
Steel BLACK ZINC and EM LUBE

Screw (shldr) (2)
354379-001
3/16 DIAX 1 LG

ide Pole (2 3/8" High Bumper (2)
gilidleﬂg-go(l) 353696-001
Threadlock, Loctite
222 or Eng Equiv

Warning Label
Center Bar 355051-006
353197-001

Ball Locking Pin (4)
361858-002

D
o=
AN

Gasket .
353695-001 3/6 Dia x 1.0 Long
38 x 1/8 3/8 Shackle
(= 353697-001(2
P @

Drop Lever (2)
361017-002 WH




